

RACHNA SAMMY Vs. STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS

18.04.2024

Present: Sh. Avneet Kumar Singh, Ld counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner.
Sh. Tarun Guliya, Ld Local Commissioner through VC.

Affidavit along with NOC has been filed on behalf of respondent no. 2. R-2 is directed to appear in person for recording his statement.

Local commissioner has filed his report along with extra copy of the said report. Copy of the said report is supplied to ld counsel for the petitioner.

It is submitted by Local Commissioner that the petitioner is not having key of Locker no. 119 of SBI Bank Branch Rani Bagh. He further submits that the bank manager asked him for getting order from the court for breaking open the locker.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is not having key of the abovesaid locker and requests the court to pass direction to the bank manager to break open the abovesaid locker lock so that the value of the articles lying in the locker can be ascertained by Local Commissioner.

In view of the abovesaid facts, the Branch Manager, SBI Branch Rani Bagh is allowed to break open the abovesaid locker in the presence of petitioner as well as Local Commissioner and thereafter, valuation of the articles be made as per order dated 01.02.2024.

Ld lcoal comissioner submits that there is no locker bearing no. 546 in the name of deceased in SBI Bank Branch West Avenue Punjabi Bagh.

Ld Local Commisioner submits that he has already visited two times to SBI Bank Branch Rani Bagh and additional fees may be paid to him for again visiting the said Bank.

In view of the abovesaid facts, the petitioner is directed to pay additional fees of Rs. 5000/- to the ld Local Commissioner for carrying out the commission.

Put up for further proceedings on **04.06.2024**.

Copy of this order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi: 18.04.2024