

## ANAND PRAKASH SETH Vs. THE STATE

23.03.2026

Present: Ms Merlin Mathew, ld. counsel for the petitioner through VC.  
Ms Niharika Vats, Ld. Proxy Counsel for respondent no. 6 through VC.  
R-2 to R-5 have already given NOC in favour of petitioner.

Ld. counsel for R-6 submits that she does not wish to file reply of application filed under order 22 rule 3 CPC. She further submits that there is delay in filing the above said application and no condonation application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment for filing condonation application. Condonation application be filed before the next date of hearing with advance copy to ld. counsel for the respondent no. 6.

Put up for consideration of above said application on 04.06.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
23.03.2026